Other financial income and expenses (-4 million euros) break down as follows:

• a 0.3 million euros foreign exchange loss corresponding to gains/losses on cash flows relating to commercial activities and cash in
foreign currencies. Further to the adoption of IFRS 9, the impact of ineffectiveness (time value of options) is recognized in equity
and reclassified to profit or loss when the underlying flow matures, in line with the principles adopted by the group;

• a -4.3 million euros loss in other financial income and expenses, mainly due to interest charges on IFRS 16 lease liabilities for an
amount of -2.9 million euros.

As required by IFRS 7, the group performed sensitivity analyses to measure its exposure to material changes in interest and foreign
exchange rates.

The scope of the interest rate sensitivity analyses included all financial instruments, both debt and derivatives. The analyses were made
assuming a uniform shift of +/-100 basis points in all yield curve maturities at the reporting date. The market values of the instruments
were obtained from the valuation platforms used by the group’s Finance and Treasury Department, and market data are populated using
real-time information systems (Reuters, etc.).

Bonduelle / Universal registration document 2023-2024  (Chapter 5) - 25

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rates

(in thousands of euros)

Change in interest rates

+ 100 bp - 100 bp

Impact on

equity
Impact on

results
Impact on equity

Impact on

results

Interest on debt  (5,839)  4,614

Mark-to-market valuation of debt  1,704  (1,752)

Debts 0 (4,135) 0 2,862

Financial income from interest rate derivatives 0 2,225  (1,816)

Mark-to-market valuation of interest rate derivatives 3,084 (1,704) (2,788) 1,752

Interest rate derivatives 3,084 521 (2,788) (63)

TOTAL 3,084 (3,614) (2,788) 2,799

With regard to exposure to exchange rate fluctuations on the currencies used by the group in its commercial activities and debt (USD,
HUF, CZK, PLN, etc.), the valuation methods used are identical to those used for interest rate sensitivity calculations (information systems
and valuation platform, etc.). The scope used includes debts and receivables recorded in the balance sheet, the share of future commercial
flows to be realized over the period covered, after hedging transactions.

In accordance with IFRS 7 §23, it is specified that, since this consists primarily of hedges of trading flows denominated in foreign
currencies, the flows hedged and the associated hedging instruments generally mature in less than one year.

In the case of longer-term assets or liabilities, hedges can extend beyond one year, though they must not exceed the current limit of five
years.

For the methods used to prepare the currency fluctuation sensitivity calculations, a variation of +/-5% in exposure to the main currencies
has been applied.

(in thousands of euros)

Exchange rate changes of

+5% change in the euro

against currency
-5% change in the euro

against currency

Impact on

equity
Impact on

results
Impact on equity

Impact on

results

HUF/EUR 192 256 (212) (333)

USD/EUR 0 (68) 0 76

PLN/EUR 52 (56) (54) 46

CZK/EUR (41) (45) (97) 29

TOTAL 203 87 (363) (182)

Bonduelle / Universal registration document 2023-2024  (Chapter 5) - 26

7.3 Presentation of financial assets and liabilities by category

At 2023/06/30

Value on the

balance

sheet

Financial assets within the scope of

application of IFRS 9 on financial

instruments

Assets

excluded

from the

scope of

application

of IFRS 9 on

financial

instruments (in thousands of euros) Fair value
Amortized

cost

Fair value

through

equity

Fair value

through

profit or

loss

Non-current assets

Other non-current financial assets 5,360 5,360 1,970 3,108 282

Equity investments 387 387  387

Derivative assets 3,003 3,003  2,721 282